medical information from a service provider from January 29, 2022 through May 14, 2025.  

(ii) “Settlement Class Members” means the individuals who make up the Settlement 

Class. MIB has represented that the Settlement Class consists of 10,886 consumers. 

(jj) “Settlement Fund” means the Two Million Four Hundred Twenty Five Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,425,000.00) non-reversionary common fund to be paid by Defendants 
pursuant to the Agreement. 

(kk) “Settlement Notice” means the notice to be sent to the Settlement Class Members 

by the Settlement Administrator, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and subject to the Court’s

[...]

(a) Creation and allocation of the Settlement Fund 

The two installment payments described in this Section shall constitute Defendants’ sole 
financial obligation with respect to this Settlement. 

Defendants shall create and pay to the Settlement Administrator a Settlement Fund in the 
amount of Two Million Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($2,425,000.00), in two installments as follows:     

(i) First payment 

The first payment into the Settlement Fund shall consist of the sum of Fifty Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($50,000.00), to be paid by Defendants to the Settlement Administrator 
within seven (7) calendar days after entry of the Preliminary Approval Order, to be used to pay 
Notice and Administration Expenses prior to the date of the Final Approval Hearing. 

(ii) Second payment 

The balance of the Settlement Fund, in the amount of Two Million Three Hundred Seventy-
Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,375,000.00) shall be paid by Defendants to the 
Settlement Administrator for deposit into the Settlement Fund within twenty (20) calendar days 
after the date of the Final Approval Order. 

(b) Allocation of the Settlement Fund 

The Settlement Fund shall be allocated as follows: